

No. 19-1291

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Charles Hamner,

Petitioner,

v.

Danny Burls, Warden, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

June 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS UNTETHERED FROM ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION..... 4

 A. The text of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 does not provide for any kind of immunity. 4

 B. From the founding through the passage of Section 1983, good faith was not a defense to constitutional torts..... 6

 C. The common law of 1871 provided limited defenses to certain torts, not general immunity for all public officials..... 10

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO PREVENT THE ERRONEOUS EXPANSION OF A FLAWED DOCTRINE 14

III. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER THE “CATCH-22” OF *PEARSON* DISCRETION..... 15

 A. The *Pearson* framework is practically unworkable and fails to promote stability and predictability in the law..... 17

 B. The Court has repeatedly rejected the idea that *stare decisis* precludes reconsideration of qualified immunity. 20

 C. Qualified immunity undermines official accountability and precludes individuals from vindicating their constitutional rights. 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910)...	10, 12
<i>Angarita v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 981 F.2d 1537 (8th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	6
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> , 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009) ...	20
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	15
<i>Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , No. 14-2111-JPO, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132455 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018)	16
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	10
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	6
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	14
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	14
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	17, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) ...	17, 19
<i>Jones v. Pramstaller</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 609 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	20
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	2, 15
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	7, 8

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	5, 7, 13
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cty. Adult Det. Ctr.</i> , No. CIV 16-0765, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147840 (D. N.M. Aug. 30, 2018).....	16
<i>Miller v. Horton</i> , 26 N.E. 100 (Mass. 1891)	9
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	3, 4, 21
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	6, 11, 12
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	20
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	20
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826). 10, 11	
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105225 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	14
<i>Wheatt v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , No. 1:17-CV-377, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200758 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2017)	16
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	14
<i>Woodson v. City of Richmond</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 551 (E.D. Va. 2015)	20
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	15
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018) .2,	15

<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	2, 15, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 5
-----------------------	------

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987).....	7
Andrew Chung et al., <i>For Cops who Kill, Special Supreme Court Protection</i> , REUTERS (May 8, 2020), https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special- report/usa-police-immunity-scotus/	3, 18
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 396 (1986)	7
Br. for Pls. in Error, <i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) (Nos. 8-10)	9
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972)	7, 8, 12
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010)	7, 8
JAMES E. PFANDER, CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS AND THE WAR ON TERROR (2017).....	7
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018).....	2

Jon O. Newman, Opinion, <i>Here's a Better Way to Punish the Police: Sue Them for Money</i> , WASH. POST (June 23, 2016)	16
Max P. Rapacz, <i>Protection of Officers Who Act Under Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 11 MINN. L. REV. 585 (1927)	12
Rich Morin et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>Behind the Badge</i> (2017)	22
See Kimberly Kindy & Kimbriell Kelly, <i>Thousands Dead, Few Prosecuted</i> , WASH. POST (Apr. 11, 2015)	22
Stephen Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity</i> , 113 MICH. L. REV. 1219 (2015)	16
Timothy Williams, <i>Chicago Rarely Penalizes Officers for Complaints, Data Shows</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 18, 2015)	21
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department (Mar. 4, 2015)	21
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018)	passim
